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Executive Summary 
Overview 
This Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) report supports a development 
application to Blacktown City Council (Council) for proposed to shop top housing 
buildings and new road for the site located at 47 – 67 Rooty Hill Road North, Rooty Hill 
(site). The proposal consists in total of 69 residential apartments, 13 retail suites, 
associated landscaping works and associated civil engineering works. The architectural 
design was prepared by JS Architects Pty Ltd. 
This statement describes the proposed development of the site and surrounding area in 
the context of relevant planning controls and policies applicable to the site. In addition, 
the statement provides an assessment of those relevant heads of consideration 
pursuant to section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the 
Act).  
The SEE is supported by the following environmental assessment reports and 
management plans: 

• Acoustic Impact Assessment; 
• Accessibility Report; 
• Cost Summary; 
• CPTED Report; 
• Landscape Plans; 
• Preliminary Salinity Assessment Report; 
• Stormwater and Road Civil Engineering Design; 
• Survey Plan; 
• Traffic Assessment Report; 
• Arboricultural Assessment Report; and 
• Waste Management Plan. 

Proposed Development 
This application seeks approval for the development of 20 residential building including 
associated landscaping and civil works. Table A below provides a summary of the 
proposal. 
Table A. Development Summary 
 

Property Details 

Total Site Area 
47 Rooty Hill Road North 
53 Rooty Hill Road North 
59 Rooty Hill Road North 
67 Rooty Hill Road North 

6,387sqm 
(Lot 1 DP875266) – 787 sqm 
(Lot A DP399706) – 1,569 sqm 
(Lot 60B DP361039) – 2,041 sqm 
(Lot 60A DP361039) - 1,990 sqm 

Building A 
Proposed new allotment site 
area 
 
 

 
2,921 sqm 
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Property Details 

No. of Units 
Car Parking Spaces 
Deep Soil Planting 
Communal Open Space 

 

42 Units 
88 spaces 
165.59 sqm (6% of Building A Site Area) 
1,951 sqm (67% of Building A Site Area) 

Building B 
Proposed new allotment site 
area 
 
No. of Units 
Car Parking Spaces 
Deep Soil Planting 
Communal Open Space 
 

 
1,850 sqm 
 
 
27 Units 
52 spaces 
175 sqm (9% of Building A Site Area) 
1,070 sqm (58% of Building A Site Area) 

 
Environmental Assessment 
An environmental assessment has been undertaken in Section 5 of this report, 
supported by expert consultant studies as per Council’s requirements. 
The environmental assessment found that the associated impacts of the proposal are 
considered to be minimal and manageable. Hence, the proposal achieves the following: 

• Is a suitable development for the subject site; 
• Responds to the street alignment and desired future character of the area; 
• Meets relevant SEPP 65 requirements including for solar access and natural 

ventilation; 
• Provides for contemporary modern development; 
• Has obtained BASIX certification; 
• Ensures traffic impacts on the area are within acceptable levels; 
• Provides landscaping to enhance the visual character and amenity of the site;  
• The clause 4.6 variation to clause 4.3 maximum building height development 

standard under the Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 is considered to 
be well justified in the circumstance as the exceedance in the height control is 
minor; and 

• Provides for increased housing choice to the area. 
In accordance with Section 79C of the Act, the assessment of the proposal is found: 

• To be wholly suitable for the site: 
- The proposal is with the Rooty Hill Town Centre and is in within 230 metres 

of Rooty Hill Train Station; 
- The proposed development is suitably sized for the site and can be 

successfully accommodated o the site while meeting the relevant 
development controls; 

- The proposal provides appropriate level of amenity across the site for future 
residents, including solar access and cross ventilation to individual dwellings; 
and 



 

   3  

- Provides landscaping contributing to the residential amenity of the 
development. 

• To be within the public interest based on the following: 
- The does not adversely impact the amenity of the public domain; and 
- Will contribute to increased housing choice and retail offering, encouraging 

greater employment in the local area. 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is within the public interest, based on the 
above outcomes and being of a high quality design for the site. 
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1 Introduction 
This Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) report supports a development 
application to Blacktown City Council (Council) for proposed to shop top housing 
buildings and new road for the site located at 47 – 67 Rooty Hill Road North, Rooty Hill 
(site). The proposal consists in total of 69 residential apartments, 13 retail suites, 
associated landscaping works and associated civil engineering works. The architectural 
design was prepared by JS Architects Pty Ltd. 
The SEE includes an assessment of the proposed works in terms of the matters for 
consideration as listed under Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (the Act) and should be read in conjunction with information 
enclosed with this report. Specifically, the SEE includes the following information: 
a) Description of the site in its local context; 
b) Identifies the proposed works; 
c) Identifies and addresses all relevant Council controls and policies; and 
d) Identifies and addresses all potential environmental impacts of the proposal. 
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2 The Site 
This section of the report provides a detailed review of the subject site. 

2.1 Site Location 
The site is located at 249, 259 & 271 Railway Terrace, Schofields. The site is in 
proximity to the following centres: 

• Approximately 230 metres to the Rooty Hill Train Station; 

• Approximately 2 kilometres to Mount Druitt Train Station; 

• Approximately 6 kilometres from the Blacktown Town Centre, The train journey 
from Rooty Hill Station to Blacktown Station is approximately is 7 minutes; 

• Within 15 kilometres of the Parramatta City Centre. The train journey from 
Rooty Hill Station to Blacktown Station is approximately is 20 minutes. 

The subject site including adjoining lands along Rooty Hill Road North is zoned for local 
business uses.  
Refer to Figure 1 and 2 for the site’s local context and Figure 3 for the site in its 
regional context. Also refer to Figure 4 for the site’s location in relation to the future 
existing railway transport infrastructure. 
 

 
Figure 1. Subject site  
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Figure 2. Subject site  
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Figure 3. Subject site in its regional context 
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NB: Site located on T1 Railway Line identified by orange coloured line.  

Figure 4. Subject site proximity to new Sydney Metro and NWRL 



 

 9 

2.2 Site Description  
The site comprises three allotments. Currently, the site consists of the following: 

• 47 Rooty Hill Road North - two storey brick building, retail shop front with 
residential uses above; 

• 53 Rooty Hill Road North - two storey brick building, retail shop front with 
residential uses above; 

• 59 Rooty Hill Road North – two storey brick building, retail shop front with 
residential uses above; and 

• 67 Rooty Hill Road North – vacant land 

The site is in an older town centre area that is in desperate need of revitalisation.  
The site is generally flat and includes a strip of shops along the Rooty Hill Road North 
streetscape. The streetscape appears tired of a 1970s or 1980s design, with a 
redeeming quality being the large trees lining the streetscape. 
Table 1 provides additional details of the site. 
 
Table 1. Site Description  

Property Details 

Legal Description 
47 Rooty Hill Road North 
53 Rooty Hill Road North 
59 Rooty Hill Road North 

67 Rooty Hill Road North 

 
Lot 1 DP875266  
Lot A DP399706 
Lot 60B DP361039 
Lot 60A DP361039  

Site Area 
47 Rooty Hill Road North 
53 Rooty Hill Road North 
59 Rooty Hill Road North 

67 Rooty Hill Road North 

Total = 6,387sqm 
787 sqm 
1,569 sqm 
2,041 sqm 
1,990 sqm  

Frontage 
47 Rooty Hill Road North 
53 Rooty Hill Road North 
59 Rooty Hill Road North 

 67 Rooty Hill Road North 

The following are approximate dimensions: 
20 metres 
20 metres 
25.5 metres 

25 metres  

Site Length 
47 Rooty Hill Road North 
53 Rooty Hill Road North 
59 Rooty Hill Road North 

 67 Rooty Hill Road North 

The following are approximate dimensions: 
40 metres 
80 metres 
80 metres 

80 metres 

Refer to Figures 5 and 11 that show the existing character of the site.  
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Figure 5. View south to 67 Rooty Hill Road North 

 

 
Figure 6. View south to 59 Rooty Hill Road North 
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Figure 7. View south to 53 Rooty Hill Road North 

 

 
Figure 8. View south to 47 Rooty Hill Road North 
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Figure 9. View north to site along Rooty Hill Road North 

 
 

 
Figure 10. View north to rear of site from Premier Lane  
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Figure 11. View south along Premier Lane to new residential development 
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3 The Proposal 
The proposal is designed by JS Architects Pty Ltd. This section describes the proposed 
development. 

3.1 Development Summary 
General 
The proposed development is for two shop top housing buildings. Generally, the 
following works are proposed: 

• Demolition of all existing buildings and structures; 

• Construction of a total of 69 residential units, 13 retail suites with basement car 
parking for a total of 140 car parking spaces; 

• Construction of a new road; 

• Associated civil engineering works; and 

• Associated landscaping works. 
Proposed Building Heights 
The proposal consists of two shop top housing buildings that are four storeys in height. 
The maximum building height development standard that applies to the site is 14 
metres as identified in the Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015. The proposal 
generally complies with the maximum building height development standard other then 
the roof lift and roof level entry lobbies, lift overrun and some minor roof parapet 
encroachments. 
Proposed Layout and Total Number Residential Apartments 
Refer to Figures 12 and 14 for the proposed lot layout, ground floor proposed layout 
and building footprints, location of proposed new roads and overall landscape plan for 
entire site. A summary of the proposed building works is identified in the following 
tables in this section of the report. The tables also provide the proposed total amount of 
deep soil planting and landscaped area.  
Proposed New Road 
The proposed road has been subject to much negotiation with Council. In June 2017, 
Council wrote to JS Architects Pty Ltd in relation to the proposed development and in 
relation to the location of the proposed new road.  
On 29 June 2017, Council wrote to JS Architects advising them of the desired future 
road widening of Premier Lane. In that correspondence, Council confirmed that the 
desired future dimensions of the road are as follows: 

• Carriageway to be 9 metres; 

• Footway each side to be 3.5 metres; and 

• Overall road width to be 16 metres. 

On the 22 August the Applicant presented Council with five options to delivery the 
extension of Premier Lane as per the above dimensions. On 31 August Council 
confirmed the location of the extension with respect to the proposed development. The 
location of the road as confirmed by Council is represented in the revised architectural 
plans.  
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Figure 12. Proposed subdivision layout including proposed new road 
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Figure 13. Proposed ground floor building layout and building footprint including proposed new road 

  



 

  17 

 
Figure 14. Proposed landscape plan 
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Table 2. Proposed Development Summary 

Components Proposed Blocks 

Items Building A Building B Lot Total 

Retail Suites 9 4 13 

Studio Units 0 3 3 

1 Bedroom Units 3 6 9 

2 Bedroom Units 18 12 30 

3 Bedroom Units 21 6 27 

Total Units 42 27 69 
Lot Site Area (excluding new 
road) 2,921 sqm 1,850 sqm 4,771 sqm 

Car Parking Spaces 88 spaces 52 spaces 140 spaces 

Deep Soil Planting 
165.59 sqm 

 (9% of site area) 
175 sqm 

 (9% of site area) 
341 sqm 

 (7% of site area) 

Communal Open Space 
1,951 sqm 

(67% of site area) 
1,070 sqm 

(58% of site area) 
3,021 sqm 

(63% of site area) 

      

3.2 Detailed Description – Unit Types vs Proposed Levels 
A detailed description of the proposed residential flat building is provided in following 
tables. 
 
Table 3. Development Summary Building A 

Building A 

Level Studio  1 Bedroom  2 Bedroom  3 Bedroom  Total units  Retail 
Suites 

Ground Floor  0 0 0 0 0 9 

First Floor  0 1 6 7 14 0 

Second Floor 0 1 6 7 14 0 

Third Floor 0 1 6 7 14 0 

Total 0 3 18 21 42 9 

Mix 0% 7% 43% 50% 100%  
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Table 4. Development Summary Building B 

Building B 

Level Studio  1 Bedroom  2 Bedroom  3 Bedroom  Total units  Retail 
Suites 

Ground Floor  0 0 0 0 0 4 

First Floor  1 2 4 2 9 0 

Second Floor 1 2 4 2 9 0 

Third Floor 1 2 4 2 9 0 

Total 3 6 12 6 27 4 

Mix 11% 22% 45% 22% 100%  

 

Refer to architectural plans prepared by JS Architects Pty Ltd for design details of the 
proposal and the supporting photomontage. The proposal is also supported by a 
materials and finishes schedule that is enclosed with this report.  
 
 



 

 20 

 

4 Planning Framework 
An assessment of the proposal against the relevant planning and environmental 
legislation and guidelines has been undertaken to determine the proposal’s compliance 
with the relevant development controls.  
 

4.1 Draft Central City District Plan 
The Greater Sydney Commission (GSC) formally came into effect on 27 January 2017. 
The role the GSC is to coordinate the future planning of the Greater Sydney 
Metropolitan Area in partnership with State and local governments. Under the planning 
regime of the GSC are six districts, known as the west, north, west central, central, 
south and south west. A District Plan that outlines the key priorities and actions to 
manage the future growth of each district supports each district. Draft District Plans 
were released by the GSC in November 2016 and placed on public exhibition until the 
end of March 2017. The District Plans were recently revised and updated versions 
were released for public comment 22 October 2017.  

The subject site previously fell under the West Central District. However, the revised 
District follows the GSC’s new strategic policy of a three city model for the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area. Therefore the site now falls under the Draft Central City District Plan 
(Draft District Plan).  
 

 
Figure 15. Site with Draft Central City District Plan 

 
The Draft District Plan provides overarching planning framework for this district. The 
concept of delivering the future Central City is based on achieving a ‘Productive City’, a 
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‘Sustainable City’ and a ‘Liveable City’. The Draft District Plan focuses on the providing 
priorities and actions under these concepts.  
Some of the key priorities and actions include: 

• Planning for a city supported by infrastructure; 

• Providing housing supply, choice and affordability with access to jobs and 
services; 

• Creating and renewing great places and local centres; and 

• Delivering integrated land use and transport planning and a 30-minute city. 

The proposal contributes to the above by offering housing diversity, increased housing, 
enhanced retail offering and a high quality urban design outcome for the site. 
 

4.2 SEPP 65 Assessment and ADG 
4.2.1 SEPP 65 Assessment 
The design of the proposed development was assessed against the provisions of the 
State Environmental Planning Policy No.65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat 
Development (SEPP 65). Part 2 of SEPP 65 lists the design principles that need to be 
considered in achieving good design. The various principles are discussed below that 
take into consideration all residential flat buildings on the subject site.  
Principle 1: Context 
The proposal has been designed in careful consideration of the site and its locality. The 
proposed street planting and frontage setbacks add to the amenity of the streetscape. 
The proposed architectural features and materials have been incorporated to achieve 
articulation and provide interest to the facade. 
Principle 2: Scale 
The scale of the development is considered to be consistent with the intent of the zone 
and building height development standard objectives in the Blacktown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015. The site is zoned for business uses. The selection of 
architectural features, articulations, material and colours contribute to reducing the 
perceived scale of the development.  
The proposal is generally compliant with Council’s height controls, with the exception of 
roof level lobbies and lift overruns for each building, providing access to the roof. This 
matter has been addressed in detail in Section 4.3.3 and 4.3.4 of this report.  
Principle 3: Built Form 
The proposed built form is suitable for the site considering its location and proximity to 
Rooty Hill Train Station. The proposal is going to revitalise the street with new 
contemporary design. The proposed buildings’ articulation breaks up the building mass 
and creates the impression of various connecting design elements.  

Principle 4: Density 
The proposal is not subject to a density development standard. However, given the 
nature of the town centre and in consideration of the scale of the development, the 
overall density of 69 residential units is considered to be suitable for the site. 
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Principle 5: Resource, energy and water efficiency 
The building orientation, features and materials are selected in careful consideration of 
environmentally sustainable design principles. The proposal meets all targets as set in 
the Building and Sustainability Index (BASIX). More than 60% of the proposed units 
achieve natural cross ventilation. The units achieve adequate solar access as per the 
requirements of the ADG guidelines. 
Principle 6: Landscape 
The proposed landscaping creates an effective transition and interface between the 
street and proposed development. Large trees are complimented with low level 
landscaping that is located at street level throughout the site defining the street edges. 
Extensive landscaping is provided around the site, which also provide soft edges to the 
proposed development. 
Principle 7: Amenity 
The proposal provides high level of residential amenity by optimising solar access and 
cross ventilation, providing generous balconies, communal open spaces and safe and 
secure access to the units.  

Principle 8: Safety and security 
Secure entries to be provided for residential to all buildings that is likely to be controlled 
via a swipe card system. Adequate lighting will be provided at entry locations. Windows 
and balconies front streets that provide opportunities for passive surveillance of the 
street, site entries and communal open spaces. 
Principle 9: Social dimensions and housing affordability 
The proposed unit mix offers greater housing choice in the area. The proposal provides 
studio, one bedroom, two bedroom and three bedroom units. The proposal provides 
additional housing in the area in close proximity to public transport. 
Principle 10: Aesthetics 
Through a range of measures including design features, materials, colours and 
landscaping, the proposal will offer a contemporary design to the existing streetscape 
character, and achieve the desired future character of the area, which is to 
accommodate more intense residential development. 
 

4.2.2 Apartment Design Guide Assessment 
The table below provides a summary of the proposal’s compliance with the main 
design criteria in the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). 
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Table 5. Summary ADG Compliance Assessment 

ADG 
Section 

ADG Design 
Criteria 

Compliance 

2F Building 
Separation 

Yes. The proposal complies. Buildings on the site are 
sufficiently separated between eachother. Proposed 
buildings also allow for the required side boundary 
separations. 

2G Street Setback Yes. The proposal offers suitable building street setbacks 
throughout the development.  

3D Communal Open 
Space 

Yes. The proposal is required to achieve a minimum of 25% 
common open space of the total site area. The proposal 
complies with the required communal open space amount 
providing well in excess of the minimum requirement for each 
building and the overall site. Refer to development summary 
in Section 3 of this report. 

3E Deep Soil Zone No. Required to provide 15% of site area for sites greater 
than 1,500sqm. The proposal does not comply with the 
required amount of deep soil planting. However, the proposal 
includes the development of a new road through the site. 
Refer to development summary in Section 3 of this report. 

 

4B Solar Access Yes. Required minimum 70% of all units. Proposal achieves 
solar access to 74% of all units for the entire development 

 

4B Cross Ventilation Yes. Required minimum 60% of all units. Proposal achieves 
cross ventilation to 69.6% of all units for the entire 
development  

4C Ceiling Heights Yes. Required minimum 2.7m floor to ceiling for all habitable 
rooms. Proposal successfully achieves this requirement. 

4D Apartment Sizes Yes. 100% compliance with required minimum unit sizes. 
Refer to Section 4.2.5 of this report. 

4F(1) Number of 
Apartments per 
Level 

No. However, each building consists of multiple separate 
cores, where units are located off each core. Per lift core 
there are no more than six units. This is considered to be 
more than an acceptable outcome providing excellent 
amenity for residents. 

4F(2) Number of Lifts Yes. However, as above the proposal includes multiple 
separate lift cores for each building. 

4K Apartment Mix Yes. The unit mix is considered acceptable. Refer to 3.2 of 
this report for unit mix calculations. 

 

4.3 Planning Assessment 
The SEE has been prepared in consideration of the matters listed under Section 79C of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act) and should be read in 
conjunction with information supporting this report and the application.  
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4.3.1 State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
Table 6 below provides an overview of the key State Environmental Planning Policies 
(SEPPs) that apply to the site. 
 
Table 6. Summary of relevant SEPPs 

SEPP Provision Summary Assessment  

State Environmental 
Planning Policy 
(Building 
Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

 

The Building Sustainability Index 
(BASIX) was introduced to deliver 
equitable water and greenhouse 
gas reductions across the state. It 
sets water and energy reduction 
targets (as a percentage) for new 
houses and units, and ensures a 
consistent and successful 
implementation of targets by 
overriding competing provisions in 
other environmental planning 
instruments and development 
control plans. 

 

The proposed development has 
obtained BASIX certification. 
Refer to BASIX stamped plans 
enclosed with this report. 

State Environmental 
Planning Policy 
No.55 – Remediation 
of Land 

The object of this policy is to provide 
a statewide approach to remediation 
of contaminated land. 

A Stage 1 Contamination Report 
and a Geotechnical Report 
support the application. It is 
recommended that a condition 
of consent be imposed on the 
DA should Council grant 
consent that would require any 
excavated material to be 
classed in accordance with 
relevant NSW EPA guidelines 
prior to disposal of the relevant 
material. 

 

State Environmental 
Planning Policy 
No.65 – Design 
Quality of 
Residential Flat 
Development 

SEPP 65 aims to improve design 
quality of residential flat buildings of 
three or more storeys, and 
containing four or more self-
contained dwellings. 

The proposed development 
complies with the key rules of 
thumb of SEPP 65, including 
achieving solar access to more 
than 70% of residential units for 
more than 2 hours in mid-winter 
and achieving cross ventilation 
to more than 60% of all units. 

 

4.3.2 Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 
The Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 (BLEP) is the primary local 
environmental planning instrument that applies to the site. A summary of the 
development standards that apply to the site under the BLEP is provided in the table 
below. 
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Table 7. BLEP Assessment 

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 

Control LEP Clause Provision Assessment 

Land Use Zone cl. 2.2 B2 Local Centre Complies. 
The proposal is for shop top 
housing uses that area permitted 
on the site. 

Building Height cl. 4.3 The maximum 
permissible height limit 
is 14 metres.  

All buildings on the site generally 
comply with the maximum building 
height up to the top of the roof 
level. Minor non-compliance 
exists to roof lobby areas and lift 
overrun. 
Refer to assessment in Sections 
4.3.3 and 4.3.4 of this report. 
 

Floor Space 
Ratio 

cl. 4.4 The site is not subject 
to an FSR control.  

Not applicable. 

Exception to 
Development 
Standard 

cl. 4.6 Request to vary 
maximum building 
control. 

Refer to assessment in Sections 
4.3.3 and 4.3.4 of this report. 
 

Heritage  cl. 5.10 The site is not 
identified as being a 
heritage item.  

Not applicable. 

 
 

4.3.3 Building Height  
The proposed development is subject to a maximum building height of 14 metres in the 
BLEP. Each proposed building on the site includes similar design features that are 
above the maximum building height. These include the roof lobbies, which consist of 
the roof overruns and access points to common open space on the roof.  
Figure 16 shows the actual areas throughout the development that predominately 
exceeds the maximum building height limit. 
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Figure 16. Roof and roof lobby areas that exceed maximum building height 
 
The non-compliance as can be seen in the figure above varies with the grade of the 
land. The main non-compliance is on the southern side of the site.  
In relation to overshadowing, the shadow analysis diagrams enclosed with the 
architectural design plans identifies that the overall proposal would not have an 
adverse impact on the adjoining lands.  
The lobby areas and lift overruns, also include fire stairs and roof structure. It is 
necessary to provide fire stair access to the roof level in case of an emergency. While 
these elements exceed the maximum building height they also do produce a significant 
benefit to the overall function and residential amenity of the proposal.  
These design features allow access to the common open space on the roof level. As 
such, the proposal is considered to generate a skilful design outcome in balance of the 
proposal versus the minor material environment impacts. 
In relation to visual impacts, the proposed lift overrun and roof lobbies to the roof space that 
exceed the maximum building height are generally located in a centre of the proposed 
buildings. This ensures that the extra mass is not visually evident from the street. 
In consideration of the location of the proposed built form that exceeds the height limit, 
as well as the degree of exceedance and in review of likely impacts it is considered that 
the exceedance is completely acceptable for the site.  
The proposal is supported by a clause 4.6 variation, which seeks a formal exception to 
the development standard and provides further justification. 
 

4.3.4 Cl. 4.6 Request for variation to height of building development standard 
A request under clause 4.6 ‘exceptions to development standards’ of BLEP is made to 
vary Council’s maximum building height development standard under clause 4.3 of the 
BLEP.  
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“4.3   Height of buildings 

 (1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a)  to minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access 

to surrounding development and the adjoining public domain from 
buildings, 

(b)  to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale 
of the surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within 
the City of Blacktown, 

(c)  to define focal points for denser development in locations that are well 
serviced by public transport, retail and commercial activities, 

(d)  to ensure that sufficient space is available for development for retail, 
commercial and residential uses, 

(e)  to establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower 
density residential zones and public spaces. 

(2)  The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height 
shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. 

Clause 4.6 of the LEP states: 
“4.6   Exceptions to development standards 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards to particular development, 

(b)  to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility 
in particular circumstances. 

(2)  Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development 
even though the development would contravene a development standard imposed 
by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does 
not apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation 
of this clause. 
(3)  Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written 
request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development 
standard by demonstrating: 

(a)   that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

(b)   that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard.” 

 
A. Objectives of the land use zone 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre. The objectives of the zone in the LEP are as 
follows: 
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“Zone B2   Local Centre 
1   Objectives of zone 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that 
serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 

• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

• To encourage the development of an active local centre that is commensurate 
with the nature of the surrounding area. 

The proposal meets the above by: 

• The proposal offers a range of uses including retail uses that are permissible 
within the land use zone; 

• The proposed use encourage employment on the site for the retail uses, which 
is consistent with the existing building use along Rooty Hill Road North; 

• The proposal is within a 5 minute walkable distance to the Rooty Hill Train 
Station; and 

• The combination of retail uses and residential accommodation supports the 
economic growth of the centre through generation of employment and increase 
in population. 

 
B. Objectives of the height of buildings development standard 
In accordance with clause 4.3 of the BLEP, the objectives of the ‘height of buildings’ 
development standard is: 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a)  to minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access 

to surrounding development and the adjoining public domain from 
buildings, 

(b)  to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale 
of the surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within 
the City of Blacktown, 

(c)  to define focal points for denser development in locations that are well 
serviced by public transport, retail and commercial activities, 

(d)  to ensure that sufficient space is available for development for retail, 
commercial and residential uses, 

(e)  to establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower 
density residential zones and public spaces. 

The proposal meets the above by: 

• The proposal does not generate any visual impacts to surrounding 
development and nor does it generate any adverse privacy impacts. The 
proposal would see an enhanced contemporary development in the centre that 
is expected to be a catalyst for the revitalisation of the centre. 
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• The existing developments in the centre do not take advantage of the 
development standards and are much in lower in scale than what is permitted 
in the centre. The proposal offers a new contemporary outlook for the centre, 
which is in much need to revitalisation.  

• The proposal is well serviced by public transport being located within 230 
metres from the Rooty Hill Train Station. 

• The proposal offers street activation and retail uses to the entire ground floor 
area of the development. 

• The proposal respects the street alignment and alignment to adjoining 
development. The combination of the proposal’s design to the street and 
alignment of adjoining buildings, reinforces the streetscape and street 
definition, especially by maintaining a consistent awning design element. 

 
C. Relevant Test Case Legislation  
The proposed variation has been assessed against the accepted tests for the 
assessment of development standard variations established by the NSW Land and 
Environment Court in: 

• Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 82 

• Winten Developments Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council [2001] NSWLEC 46) 

• Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 and Four2Five Pty Ltd 
v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248 (‘Four2Five No 3’). 

Assessment of the above test cases is discussed below. 
 
Wehbe v Pittwater Council  
In his decision in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827, Chief Justice 
Preston expressed the view that there are five different ways in which an objection may 
be well founded and that approval of the objection may be consistent with the aims of 
the policy. The five tests are considered below. 
(i) The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance 
with the standard  
Consistency with the objectives of the standard, and the absence of any environmental 
impacts, would demonstrate that strict compliance with the development standard is 
both unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance. 
The proposal is consistent with the objectives at cl.4.3, of LEP satisfying Wehbe test (i). 
As such, it is unreasonable and unnecessary in this circumstance to comply with the 
development standard. 
(ii) The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the 
development and therefore compliance is unnecessary  
Not applicable. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is relevant to the 
development and is achieved as outlined in (i) above. 
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(iii) The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if 
compliance was required and therefore compliance is unreasonable  
Not applicable. The underlying object or purpose of the standard would not be defeated 
or thwarted if compliance was required. 
(iv) The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 
Council's own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and 
hence compliance with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable 
Not applicable. The underlying object or purpose of the standard would not be defeated 
or thwarted if compliance was required. 
(v) The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a 
development standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and 
unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard would be 
unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not 
have been included in the particular zone. 
Not applicable. Zone B2 Local Centre is an appropriate zone given the site’s location 
within the Rooty Hill Town Centre. The proposed uses are also consistent with the land 
use zone. As such this exception to development standards request does not rely on 
this reason. 
 
Winten Developments Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council 
The exception to development standards request is assessed below against the 
accepted test for the assessment of development standard variation established by 
Winten Developments Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council [2001] NSWLEC 46. 
A. Is the planning control in question a development standard? 
Yes, the height of buildings control is found at cl.4.3 of the LEP, which is a 
development standard. 
B. What is the underlying object or purpose of the standard? 
The underlying objectives of the standard are assessed in Part B of this Section of the 
report. 
C. Is compliance with the development standard unnecessary or unreasonable 
in the circumstances of the case? 
The proposed development is subject to a maximum building height of 14 metres under 
the LEP. The development is mostly compliant with the maximum building height other 
than the lift overrun, roof entry lobby areas and part of parapet.  
Figure 16 clearly demonstrates the degree of non-compliance generated by the 
proposal. It is evident that the bulk of the lift overrun and the minor roof portion 
generate a minor exceedance in the building development standard, especially in 
relation to the overall footprint of the development. 
The two main considerations in assessing this non-compliance relate to: 

• Potential excessive and unacceptable overshadowing as a result of the 
additional bulk above the maximum building height development standard; and  

• The potential view impacts or visual obtrusion of the additional bulk as a result 
of the non-compliance.  

Refer to Section 4.3.3 for a discussion in relation to the above. 
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D. Is compliance with the development standard consistent with the aims of the 
Policy (to provide flexibility in the application of development standards); and, in 
particular, does compliance with the development standard tend to hinder the 
attainment of the objects specified in Section 5(a)(i) and (ii) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979? 
The arguments contained in this cl. 4.6 variation support the case to allow flexibility in 
the application of the height standard. 
The non-compliance with the development standard allows for an orderly use of the 
land and the proposal has been designed with consideration to the desired future 
character of the area. 
E. Is the objection well founded? 
As the cl. 4.6 exception to development standards request appropriately addresses 
Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827, the proposed variation is well 
founded 
 
Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council 

Commissioner Pearson’s decision in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council (and Pain J’s 
endorsement of the reasoning) indicates that merely showing that the development 
achieves the objectives of the development standard will be insufficient to justify that a 
compliance with a standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of 
the case for the purposes of an objection under clause 4.6, (and 4.6(3)(a) in particular). 
Further, the requirement in cl. 4.6(3)(b) to justify that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds for the variation, may well require identification of grounds particular 
to the circumstances of the proposed development – as opposed merely to grounds 
that would apply to any similar development on the site or in the vicinity. 
The justification for flexibility is explained in part C of the above assessment of Winten 
Developments Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council [2001] NSWLEC 46 of this letter. 
Therefore providing the justification and planning grounds on which the variation is 
considered to be acceptable. 
 
D. Cl.4.6 Assessment 
The first test of clause 4.6, is whether the proposal meets the objectives of clause 4.6, 
which area: 

(a)  to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards to particular development, 

(b)  to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility 
in particular circumstances. 

It is believed that the proposal does meet the above objectives as the proposal offers a 
development that does not generate any significant environmental impacts, achieving a 
design with a good outcome for the site. 
The second test is under clause 4.6(3), which requires the proposal to be justified in 
regard to: 

(a)   that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
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(b)   that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard.” 

Refer to the justification explained in part C of the above assessment of Winten 
Developments Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council [2001] NSWLEC 46 of this letter. We 
believe that strict compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, as the proposal generates a minor but acceptable impact 
given the context of the area. Further, there are no view loss or significant adverse 
visual impacts generated by the proposal.  
Importantly, in relation to achieving a better planning outcome, should the lift overrun 
be made to comply it would cause an inferior design and planning outcome with no 
better environmental outcome. So the proposal is optimal as it stands. 
As such, there is sufficient justification for the proposal on the environmental planning 
grounds to allow for the contravention of the development standard.  
 
E. Summary 
The proposed development is within the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the particular standard, providing a particularly high level of amenity for 
future residents whilst maintaining the current level of amenity to surrounding 
development. Therefore, it is considered that strict compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standards for 
Council to support the proposed development. 
 

4.3.5 Unit Sizes 
The proposed development has been assessed against the minimum unit size design 
criteria in the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). The ADG states that 1 bedroom units 
are to be a minimum of 50 sqm, 2 bedroom units are to be a minimum of 75 sqm in size 
where the unit includes two bathrooms, otherwise it only needs to be 70sqm where 1 
bathroom is proposed and 3 bedroom units are to be a minimum size of 90sqm.  
It was found that 100% of units comply with the minimum ADG unit size design criteria. 
Refer to architectural plans enclosed with this this report that provide detailed summary 
tables of each Block and apartment including unit sizes. 
 

4.3.6 Blacktown Development Control Plans 2015 
The Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015 (BDCP) is the main Development 
Control Plan that applies to the site. A review of the BDCP has been undertaken to 
demonstrate that the proposal generally complies with Council’s standard BDCP 
controls. 
The key relevant BDCP controls that apply to the site have been addressed in the table 
below.  
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Table 8. BDCP Assessment  

BDCP 
Section 

Development Control Assessment 

Part A Introduction and General Guidelines 

6.3 Car parking 1 space per 1 or 2 bedroom 
dwelling  
2 spaces per 3 or more bedroom 
dwelling  
Plus  
1 space per 2.5 dwellings for 
visitor parking (or part thereof)  

Complies. Each building 
provides more than the 
required number of car 
parking spaces. 

Part C Development in the Residential Areas 

6.4 Site density Sites should have a minimum 
frontage of 30m and a minimum 
depth of 30m.  

Complies, the subject site 
has a length of approx. 80 
metres and width of approx. 
80 metres. 

6.5  Height To be in accordance with Clause 
4.3 (Height of buildings) of 
Blacktown LEP 2015.  

Refer to Section 4.3.3 and 
Cl.4.6 variation report at 
Section 4.3.4. 

6.7 Common 
open space 

30sq.m for each 1 bedroom 
dwelling  
40sq.m for each 2 bedroom 
dwelling  
55sq.m for each 3 or more 
bedroom dwelling.  

Complies. Each building 
provides more than the 
required communal open 
space. 

6.9.11 Adaptable 
unit 

Minimum 1 or 10%, whichever is 
greater. 

Complies. All buildings offer 
required number of 
adaptable units. 

6.10.3 Floor to 
ceiling height 

2.7 metres Complies. 

6.10.11 Waste 
management 

Use 240 ltr bins for collection.  Complies 
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5 Environmental Assessment 
This section addresses the key environmental impacts of the proposal. 
 
Table 9. Environmental Assessment 

Issue Assessment Recommendation 

Acoustic An Acoustic Impact Assessment 
report was prepared by Acoustic 
Logic Consultancy Pty Ltd that 
concluded that: 

“A preliminary review of the ground 
borne noise impacts on the future 
occupants of the proposed 
development has been carried out 
by this office. Based on the 
requirements of the NSW 
Department of Planning’s – 
‘Developments near Rail Corridors 
or Busy Roads – Interim Guideline’, 
the proposed development is not 
affected by ground borne noise from 
the operation of the nearby rail 
corridor.” 

The railway corridor does not 
impact the proposal. Further, 
the proposal is capable of 
achieving required acoustic 
standards for residential 
amenity.  

Council impose a condition of 
consent that requires a 
detailed design acoustic 
assessment report to be 
prepared prior to issue of a 
Construction Certificate (CC), 
including all design 
specifications windows and 
any mechanical equipment. 

In relation to construction it is 
recommended that Council 
include a standard condition of 
consent that requires the 
Noise Management Plan be 
prepared by the relevant 
contractor prior to issue of a 
CC.  

Refer to report enclosed. 

Salinity  A Preliminary Salinity Assessment 
Report prepared by Geostest 
Services supports the proposal. The 
report found that any salinity impacts 
can be readily managed on site with 
appropriate measures.   

Council impose a condition of 
consent that requires a 
Construction Management 
Plan be prepared prior to issue 
of a CC to include a 
construction methodology and 
all measures for managing the 
construction, and in particular 
the ground conditions.   

Traffic and Parking A report by Varga Traffic Planning 
was prepared to support the 
proposal. The assessment found 
that: 

“That projected increase in traffic 
activity as a consequence of the 
development proposal is minimal, 
consistent with the zoning objectives 
of the site and will clearly not have 
any unacceptable traffic implications 
in terms of road network capacity.” 

No further assessment 
required. The proposal is 
considered acceptable for the 
site and centre in relation to 
potential traffic and parking 
impacts. 

Refer to report enclosed. 
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Issue Assessment Recommendation 

Further, the report concluded that: 

“In summary, the proposed parking 
and loading facilities satisfy the 
relevant requirements specified in 
both Council’s Parking Code as well 
as the Australian Standards and it is 
therefore concluded that the 
proposed development will not have 
any unacceptable parking or loading 
implications.” 

 

 

Waste 
Management 

The proposal is for a standard shop 
top housing. Waste collection will 
occur as per Council’s standard 
requirements and operations. 
Designated areas have been 
allocated for on-site collection and 
waste storage.  

The proposal will manage 
waste as per standard Council 
practices and as required by 
Council.  

Refer to enclosed Waste 
Management Plan.  

 
 

5.1 Preliminary CPTED Assessment 
5.1.1 CPTED Principles 
The CPTED principles adopted for the proposal are based on a situational approach to 
crime prevention aim to identify a number of design solutions that intensify the difficulty 
and minimise risks for possible offences to occur. 
Notwithstanding this, this section and approach acknowledges that any design strategy 
can only be part of a wide ranging approach to crime prevention, which includes social 
and community strategies. 
In light of the above and in order to assess the proposal, the key CPTED principles 
need to be understood. These include: 
Territoriality 
Territoriality relates to clearly defining private space from semi-public and public 
spaces, and creates a sense of ownership. This is achieve by: 

§ Enhancing the feeling of legitimate ownership by reinforcing existing natural 
surveillance and natural access control strategies with additional symbolic or 
social ones; 

§ Design of space to allow for its continued use and intended purpose; and 
§ Use of landscaping and pavement finishes, art, signage, screening and fences 

to define and outline ownership of space. 
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Natural surveillance 
Natural surveillance relates to keeping intruders under observation. Natural 
surveillance allows people to engage in their normal behaviour while providing 
maximum opportunities for observing the space around them. This is achieved by: 

§ Orienting buildings, windows, entrances and exits, car parks, rubbish bins, 
walkways · landscape trees and shrubs, in a manner that will not obstruct 
opportunities for surveillance of public spaces; 

§ The placement of persons or activities to maximise surveillance possibilities; 
and 

§ Provide lighting for night-time illumination of car parks, walkways, entrances, 
exits and related areas to promote a safe environment. 

Access control 
Access control relates to decreasing criminal accessibility. This is achieved by: 

§ Using footpaths, pavement, gates, lighting and landscaping to clearly guide the 
public to and from entrances and exists; and 

§ Using of gates, fences, walls, landscaping and lighting to prevent or discourage 
public access to or from dark or unmonitored areas. 

Activity support 
Activity support relates to the strategic placement of spaces that are aimed to generate 
activity through human contact. Specifically, it is where individuals can engage in an 
activity and becomes part of the natural surveillance system of the area. This is 
achieved by: 

§ Locating safe activities in areas that will discourage would be offenders; 
§ Locating activities that increase natural surveillance; and 
§ Locating activities that give the perception of safety for normal users, and the 

perception of risk for offenders. 
Maintenance 
Ongoing maintenance of landscaping, lighting treatment and other features allows for 
CPTED principles to be reinforced. Ongoing maintenance that reinforces territoriality, 
natural surveillance, access control and encourages greater activity contributes to 
minimising risk of offences occurring. 
Given the above, this report is consistent in principle within the guidelines identified in 
the NSW Department of Urban Affairs and Planning, Crime prevention and the 
assessment of development applications: Guidelines under section 79C of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 
 

5.1.2 Crime Trends 
The NSW Bureau of Crime Statistics and Research (BOSCAR) data was reviewed to 
understand the crime profile of Rooty Hill. Statistics were reviewed for the main types of 
crime, including assaults, thefts, robbery and homicide. The one type of crime that is a 
concern in the area is theft. Over a five year period from July 2012 to June 2017, theft 
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had increased ben stable in the area but the rate of incidents consistently vary between 
300 to 400 for every year between this period. Other specific crimes of concern include: 

• Break and enter dwellings – 52 incidents recorded in 2013 in comparison with 
49 in 2017; 

• Motor vehicle theft – 32 incidents recorded in 2013 in comparison with 39 in 
2017; 

• Steal from motor vehicle – 108 recorded incidents in 2013 while in 2017 there 
were 93 recorded cases; 

• Steal from dwelling – In 2017 there were 20 incidents recorded and in 2013 
there were 22 cases. 

• Malicious damage to property – Decreased from 123 cases in 2013 to 104 in 
2017; and 

• Assaults – Increased from 109 cases in 2013 to 123 in 2017. 

 

5.1.3 CPTED Design Measures 
The recommended CPTED design measures for the proposal, applying to each 
building, include: 
Pedestrian Access to building 

§ Main entry and exit from development will be from public domain areas, from 
new road. 

§ The site is easily accessible for pedestrians with entry points being visible and 
free of any obstructions. 

§ It is understood that the main access entry points to all the buildings will be via 
security controlled system and are all clearly visible from the public domain. 

Vehicular Access 
§ Vehicle access to buildings will be provided via an entry point to each building.  
§ Vehicle entries will be visible and ensure that any conflicts with pedestrians and 

other traffic is minimised. 
§ It is understood that vehicular access to each building to basement car parking 

will be via a security system. 
Typical Floor 

§ Building A has two cores with seven units per core. Generally unit entries are 
visible from the lift and corridor. 

§ Building B has one lift core with nine units per floor.  
§ The proposal also includes necessary accessible units throughout. 
§ Lifts are accessible via a security system, potentially via swipe cards.  

Landscaping and roof level 
§ A variety of planting species and features, for example pavers and low levels 

plants will be used to delineate the private and public spaces across the site. 
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§ The proposal includes communal open space areas on the roof levels to each 
building. A landscape planter will form the parapet/balustrade type edge to the 
roof communal open space areas. 

§ The roof will be accessed via the multiple separate lifts from each lift core for 
each building. Fire stairs are provided to each lift core.  

§ It is understood that the lifts will be accessible via a security controlled system.  
 

5.2 Site Suitability 
The proposed development is considered to be suitable for the site as a result of the 
following: 

• The proposal is with the Rooty Hill Town Centre and is in within 230 metres of 
Rooty Hill Train Station; 

• The proposed development is suitably sized for the site and can be successfully 
accommodated o the site while meeting the relevant development controls; 

• The proposal provides appropriate level of amenity across the site for future 
residents, including solar access and cross ventilation to individual dwellings; 
and 

• Provides landscaping contributing to the residential amenity of the development. 

 

5.3 Public Interest 
The proposed development is considered to be within the public interest as a result of 
the following: 

• The does not adversely impact the amenity of the public domain; and 
• Will contribute to increased housing choice and retail offering, encouraging 

greater employment in the local area. 
 

 

 



 

 39 

 

6 Conclusion 
The proposed development is a high quality design for the area that is within the future 
Rooty Hill Town Centre and within 230 metres of the Rooty Hill Train Station.  
The proposal does not generate an adverse environmental impact on adjoining 
properties in regard to solar access and traffic generation. The proposal, through 
sensitive architectural measures achieves a design that includes a variety of materials 
and articulation that reduces the perceived bulk of the development. Further, the 
proposal complies with relevant setbacks and provides a clear definition to the street at 
ground level. The proposal includes extensive landscaping on the ground level that 
also clearly defines the private and public domain.  
Moreover, the proposed exceedance in the maximum building height development 
standard is considered to generate a minor material impact. The structures above the 
roof are considered to be necessary for the successful functioning of the proposal. As 
such, compliance with the development standard is considered to be unnecessary. 
Therefore, it is recommended that Council consent to the variation. 

Finally, the proposed development is considered to be a high quality outcome for the 
site and of a rational, orderly and economic development. Therefore, we request that 
the proposed development be granted development approval. 
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